In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L|Q03
Insolvency {Engtand &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

et 2a 10ama  INOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolv -
s " winding up

o]

2]

% ES)

T *A7CXMEDA*

A2 23/08/2018 #72

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number Io_lz_i? E?’?I?l?i?

Company name in full [Datum Construction Limited

1‘+ Filling in this form

i Please complete in typescript or in
| bold black capitals.

]

1

|

i

Liguidator's name

fult forenameds) l Kerry |
sumame | Bailey o B
Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| 3 Hardman Street o
Street | Spinningfields o .

Post town | Manchester

County/Region l

Cowtry |
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) ‘ Edward o © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ] Kerr another fiquidator.
Liquidator’s address ®
Building namelnumber[ Pannell House Eoother liquidator

e o+ s e = Use this sectien to tell us about
Street ( 159 Charles Street another liquidator.
Post town | Leicester
County/Region ‘
A e
Postcode (L§ 11 ( 31'L|EJ—
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ol v lefolilr
30 s [200[1]s

Ie]

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X -
22 e 2ol lg

04/17 Version 1.0




Datum Construction Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Trading Account

Statement From 01/07/2017 From 01/07/2014
of Affairs To 30/06/2018 To 30/06/2018
POST APPOINTMET SALES
Administrators’ Applications NIL 329.44
NIL 329.44
PURCHASES
Purchases (1) NIL 10,399.00
NIL (10,399.00)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NiL (10,069.56)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 09 August 2018 09:12



Datum Construction Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/07/2017 From 01/07/2014
of Affairs To 30/06/2018 To 30/06/2018
PROPERTY & LAND
11C Brindley Road, Reginald Road Indu NIL 171,250.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL (3,312.00)
Natwest Bank Plc NIL (113,416.85)
NIL 54,521.15
ASSET REALISATIONS
wIP NIL 1,429.95
Furniture & Equipment NIL 10,000.00
Applications NIL 3,978.60
Insurance Refund NIL 263.47
Rent NIL 7,951.5%
Shares and investments 93.79 161.44
Bank Interest Gross 36.00 249.32
Trading Surplus/ (Deficit) NIL (10,069.56)
Suspense Account NIL 133.8t
Administration Surplus NIL 27.,471.64
CVA Unclaimed Dividends NIL 175.04
129.79 41,745.22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 12,733.55
Joint Liquidators’ Fees NIL 29,500.00
Joint Liquidators’ Expenses NIL 55.50
Datum Const. & Maint.- Commission NIL 1,966.22
Professional Assistance NIL 325.00
Corporation Tax NiIL 960.55
Non-Reclaimable VAT NIL 393.24
Stationery & Postage NiL 369.11
Statutory Advertising NiL 154.82
Insurance of Assets NIL 5,881.18
Bank Charges 25.75 29.39
(25.75) (52,368.76})
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Dividend of 3.54p in the £ paid on 17/8 NIL 20,000.00
NIL (20,000.00)
104,04 23,897.61
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 24, 121.68
Unclaimed dividends (224.07)
23,897.6t

Note:

On 8 November 2016 a dividend totalling £20,000 was paid to unsecured creditors at a rate of 3.54p in the £

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL. Ver, 201210

09 August 2018 09:12



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
B DO Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

TO ALL KNOWN MEMEBERS & CREDITORS 22 August 2018

Our Ref 00243819/C2/KB/VN

Please ask for
Vicki Noonan
0151 237 4422

Dear Sirs

Datum Construction Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number; 02863320

We set out below an annual progress report for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (‘the
Reporting Period’) in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.4 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’).

Please note that we do not intend to report in detail on matters previously disclosed. This report
should therefore be read in conjunction with our previous reports.

Professional information regarding the Liquidators

Please note that on 2 August 2017, an order was made by the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Companies Court in London, case number: CR-2017-005555 removing lan James Gould as
Liquidator of the Company following his resignation from BDO LLP. The court order also provided
for Edward Terence Kerr to be appointed as Liquidator of the Company in place of Mr Gould. Mr
Kerr is authorised and licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

The Joint Liquidators are therefare Kerry Franchina Bailey (officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT, appointed on 1 July 2014, and Edward
Terence Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester,
LE1 1LD, appointed on 2 August 2017. We carry out our functicns jointly and severally meaning
any action can be done by one Liquidator or by both of us.

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments
We attach for your information a summary of our receipts and payments account, analysed to
show activity in the Reporting Period compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account

shows a balance in hand of £24,122.

The receipts and payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although we would comment
specifically on:

Shares and Investments

A total dividend of £94 has been received in relation to the Company’s shareholding in Lloyds
Bank Plc.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in £ngland and Wales under number CC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent membper firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and requlated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



IBDO

Bank interest Grass

Bank interest of £36 has been received on funds held in the Joint Liguidators’ bank account.
Payments

The only payment made in the Reporting Period was bank charges of £26.

Progress of the Liquidation

As there are remaining assets to realise, we are not in a position to conclude this Liquidation at
this time. The assets that remain to be realised are as follows:

Shares

The Company cwns 3,075 ordinary shares in Lloyds Bank Pic. The shares have a current value of
c£1,900 and arrangements have been made for the shares to be sold. Realisations will be subject
to the costs of sate.

Director’s loan account

The last filed accounts for the Company showed loans being owed by the Company Directors that
total £42,535. We are continuing to pursue the Directors for the return of these funds.

Other

We can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature that cannot be sold.
Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in
Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

Future Prospects

There are no secured creditors in this Liquidation and preferential creditors were paid in full in
the preceding Administration.

A dividend of £20,000 was paid to unsecured creditors at a rate of 3.54p in the £ on 8 November
2016. Any further dividend payment will depend upon the recovery of the Directors’ outstanding
loan accounts.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of said company

must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after the 5 September 2003 and
consequently there wilt be no Prescribed Part in this Liquidation.

Investigations

We have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct of the directors



IBDO

and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the Secretary of State.
We can confirm that a report has been submitted.

We have completed the review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there
are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors. As detailed above, we
continue to pursue the overdrawn Directors’ loan accounts.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, we are obliged to fix our remuneration in accordance with Rule 18.16.
This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

{2) By reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or
(4) As a combination of the above.

The Company’s creditors approved our remuneration in the Administration by reference to BDO
LLP’s normal charge out rates for the time properly incurred by us and our staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration.

In accordance with Rule 4.127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (replaced by Rule 18.20), our
remuneration in the Liquidation is treated as being fixed on the same basis as that in the
Administration.

To date, we have drawn fees of £29,500 in respect of our remuneration as shown on the enclosed
receipts and payments account. There has been no remuneration drawn in the Reporting Period.

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018

A schedule is attached showing that time costs of £4,506 have been incurred for the Reporting
Period, representing 28 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £161 per hour.

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2018

A further schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of £47,749,
which represents 231 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £208 per hour.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
Liquidator’s remuneration at:

https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

For guidance, we enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.



IBDO

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.
Since our last report, no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephane costs,
which cannot economicatly be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2
disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by
HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2
disbursements have accrued to date.

Total disbursements of £56 have been incurred in the Liquidation as detailed below.

Cat 1 (E) Cat 2 (£) Total (E)

8onding 52.50 - 52.5C
Land Registry 3.00 - 3.00
55.50 - 55.50

The above disbursements of £56 have been drawn, although none were paid in the Reporting
Period.

Creditors’ rights

We provide at the end of this repart an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors
to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
Liquidation.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit the website address below where you will find
further information on how you may pursue the complaint:

https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner

Insolvency Code of Ethics

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating
to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d




IBDO

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague Vicki Noonan at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of
Datum Construction Limited

s

T

Kerry Bailey

Joint Liquidator

K F Bailey and E T Kerr are authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the

UK

Enc



Patum Construction Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs

From 01/07/2017
To 30/06/2018

From 01/07/2014
To 30/06/2018

Page 1 of 2

POST APPOINTMET SALES
Administrators’ Applications

PURCHASES
Purchases (1)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

NIL

329.44

NIL

NIL

NIL

329.44

10,399.00

{10,3%99.00)

NIL

(10,069.56)

09 August 2018 09:12



Datum Construction Limited

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement
of Affairs

From 01/07/2017
To 30/06/2018

From 01/07/2014
To 30/06/2018

Note:

PROPERTY & LAND

11C Brindley Road, Reginald Road Indu
Legat Fees & Disbursements

Natwest Bank Plc

ASSET REALISATIONS
WwIP
Furniture & Equipment
Applications
Insurance Refund
Rent
Shares and Investments
Bank Interest Gross
Trading Surplus/ (Deficit)
Suspense Account
Administration Surplus
CVA Unclaimed Dividends

COST OF REALISATIONS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Liquidators’ Fees

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

Datum Const. & Maint.- Commission

Professional Assistance
Corporation Tax
Non-Reclaimable VAT
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Dividend of 3.54p in the £ paid on 17/8

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current
Unclaimed dividends

NIL
NIL
NIL

171,250.00
(3,312.00)
(113,416.85)

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
93.79
36.00
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

54,521.15

1,429.95
10,000.00
3,978.60
263.47
7,951.51
161.44
249.32
(10,069.56)
133.81
27,471.64
175.04

129.79

NIL
NIL
NIL
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
25.75

41,745.22

12,733.55
29,500.00
55.50
1,966.22
125.00
960.55
393.24
369.31
154.82
5,881.18
29.39

(25.75)

NIL

NIL

(52,368.76)

20,000.00

{20,0060.00)

104.04

23,897.61

24,121.68
(224.07)

23,897.61

On 8 November 2016 a dividend totalling £20,000 was paid to unsecured creditors at a rate of 3.54p in the £

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

0% August 2018 09:12



L) Terd

9FT

90T

LAt

[L.RA)

| Jo | aFegd

09’505t |ejof puearny
L] Pt

oo SJUBWASINGSI YN0

00 AsuAdyF [ELB)ING

L SE'8T (LU LY

— 069t 0L0 ﬁ —m_.z.r uz'ok —_ce.oz sL0 _ _ SFOLET s _ — (L3 YAN ] 507 _ _ 1343 oL'o

it 090 B LEl 09'e
OL6SL1 [La 3 S6°0% R0 PRy Ty §79 D060y 'l
LYY o5 (138 1) L4

0878 [} 08’78 oFo

[ 411 4 sT9l 06'9¢ oL oLl St6 00°68 SLD 0L 05T LI wks] SRT 00Ty ore

kd 3 ¥ 3 3 ¥ ¥
et samagy L] <InOfY [} SHRE o] [ST5TE] P samepp ey sImelp TFice] wmopy
HOEVHLISININGY WADVNYIL
IVIDLANYED JAVLS WIHLO HOLVHISENHNAY HOINTS INVISINGY HIDYNVIN NINLHYY

NSO PUR UONNQIYSI] T
Juyuoday |

SWINLY JOUPAL) “H
Fumagmopwsyeay sissy g

BORENSIPY [L2UID) ']

uopdLaeag

8102/90/0€ ©3 L10T/L0/10 e Porrag 3y 40j 3jqeatjddy sajey pue padrey) awi] jo Arewung

618EFT00

PN UONINISUC)) WNIE(]

JUIWUSISSY JO ey



Or

F8IT

(44 ¢4

856l

Lt

(1]

(HAY

[ Jo | aileg

WErLLY (=0 puBIs)

00'p Py

0o SIUAISINGSK] S3YIO

00 asnaduy [emag

oreriiy  SUIET 1B 13N

06'CPE or _ _S.S} 0 6r _ _ STLL8 ogy _ _ ST06ET T _ _ 006519 OEssl _ _ 0IST 06
09T ™3 e W]
0RTHHS $69E §6°99¢ 587 SLIE6T") §7'9 ocRss | sose oeTl w7
SI9LE $1LT 00°RE1 o't 0s°LES 057 st | s wrgta‘l 07
SO°TTR oTr orol ore 0856 0L S9N e
OL6LI' sHat 8T8 oo 06960 | So8e
0L9TNNT Wt 05°EER o9r sEroowt | sorr STL8 oxt 0796t 0w 067579 | sise 0L
3 ¥ 3 ¥ 3 3
P sanogy sInagy e smog| W] ity o | <anag) L] unagy wanof
HOIVHISININOY HAD¥NY IR
IV 0L ONVHD JA¥AS HIH10 BOIVHISINIOY HONAS INYISINSY HIDWNVIL HINLHVA

2ENSO1) PEE UOLNGLISK] *f

Susaeday )

SHTE) JoNpaa’) "4

saapely W iopdy

BuppergmonesiEsy SRSy Ty

TONEASUIWPY (1IN (]

uopduasaq

810Z/90/0€ 0 FEOT/L0/TD wioa § poriad Yy} 10) apqeanddy sayey pur padiey) awi], jo Alewnung

6I8EPT00

PRI ULORIMISTO.) tUnJeQ

JudWUHISSY 36 Awny



|IBDO

Datum Construction Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, is as follows:

GRADE E
Partner 520
Manager 229-401
Assistant Manager 207
Senior Administrator 195-207
Administrator 67-176
Other staff 71

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

BDO LLP, 2 UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDQ LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



|IBDO

T
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg
webhosting, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with
the Insclvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known
as category 2 disbursements.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
22 August 2018



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vate at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member ot creditor.

(3} The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

{a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
{c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4} The office-halder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

{2) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
{d) the office-holder is subject to an abligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the informatien must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply t¢ the court within 21 days of -
{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(D) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rute applies to an application in an administration, a windfng-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under ruies 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

(€) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
{i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court, or

{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.



|IBDO

{3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or
(if) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5} An order under paragraph {4){b) or {c} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.~(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deiiver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or atl of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liguidator's personal representative to
the company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.

5 An order under paragraph {4){b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration ar as winding up or bankruptcy.



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

EPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

1 visible to searchers of the public record.

1

[ cominme K arry Bailey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

[ BDO LLP

i

;"“"'“‘ 3 Hardman Street

| Spinningfields

! post town Manchester

[ comyamgon

WA

i Courtry

I ox
!

{ Teiehons 01512 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
foliowing:

3 The company name and number match the

| information held on the public Register.

' You have attached the required documents.
2 You have signed the form.

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 1.0




